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EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION
(Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India)
T FEAY / Head Office
gieey il wam, 14-oeemi s @rw, 7 fEet-110 066
Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaili Cama Place, New Delhi - 110 066.

No.C—II!miscfPQ!OHOQKW Dated: f/ ﬁxaﬂﬂ .
<2

- FEA "
To : i AuG 201'.
All The Addl. Central P.F. Commissioner(political States),

Sub: - Provisions of EPF & MP Act,1952 in respect of RRB employees.
Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of letter No. S.35025/4/2011-SS.II
dated 15.6.2011 of Ministry of Labour & Employment along with copy of a letter
No.326 dated 29.5.2011 of the All India Regional Rural Bank Employees
Association, Kolkatta on the above mentioned subject.

You are, therefore, requested to furnish the RRB-wise figures of PF/Pension

balance as the format given below by return FAX. The format is as under:-

SI. No. State Name of Bank | PF i Pension
o T e =
‘; (1) | (2) (3) (4) (5)

Yours faithfully,
el

Q \

Emclosure: as above

Regional P.F. Commissioner-l(Compliance)
Copy to: The RPFC, NDC for upload this letter on the website.
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No.S. 35025/4/2011-SS.1I
Government of India
Ministry of Labour and Employment
Social Security -l Section
) New Delhi, 15" June, 2011
To

The Central Provident Fund Commissioner,
Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation,
14, Bhikaji Cama Place,

New Delhi-110066.

Subject:- Provisions of EPF & MP Act, 1952 in respect of RRB employees.
Sir,

| am directed to forward herewith a copy of letter No. 326 dated 29.05.2011
received from the All India Regional Rural Bank Employees Association, Kolkata on the
above mentioned subject and to say that the Association stated that each RPFC office
should have RRB wise figures which were added and placed before the Parliament.

2 EPFO is requested to examine the matter and furnish report to this Ministry
urgently.

Yours faithfully

Encl: as above W
/
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airrbeal@rediffmail.com, airrbeal@yahoo.com
Phone 033 — 25734176 /Fax No.033-2573 3252

. Mobile 9831233798
"All India Regional Rural Bank Employees Association
President: Ajit Ghosh GOLDERS GREEN, Ground Floor I'.G. Block
Secretary General: Dilip Kumar Mukherjee I, Nazrul Islam Avenue (V.I.P. ROAD)
Kafkha_li, Kolkata — 52
Ref.no. - 326 | Date: - 29.05.2011
Shri S. K. Verma T
Director, P aates \s\ :
Ministry of Labour [ =~ \99% %
Govt of India : \1-;&}- ,-J
New Delhi w7
#

—

Sub:- Provision of EPF & M.P. Act 1952 in respect of RRB Iimployees-

Ref:- No S-35025 /4 /2011 — ss,11 of 6" May, 2011 by Ministry of

Sir, - :
We like to draw your kind attention to the reply given by Hon’ble Labour Minister, G.O.1 in
Parliament unstarred Question No -F_.}_'?_'l_i_l_t_l.t__l__i).iM.ZUll’ raised by Shri Basudeb Achinriya, MP,

In the reply, Ministry of Labour has presented the detailed figures of P.IY/ Pension balance lying
with Regional Provident Fund Commissioner. (Copy enclosed) Each R.P.F.C" office should have
R.R.B wise figures which were added & placed before the Parliament by the Hon'ble Minister of
Lobour,
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3701
ANSWERED ON 19.04.2010

EPF DUES AGAINST RRBS

3701 gnri BASUDEB ACHARIA

Wwill the Minister LABOUR AND

a8 EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the management of Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) are complying with statutory
provision of Employees’ Provident Fund (EPF) Act, 1952 (Sections 40, 40A, 59, 72 and 73) and
Employees Pension Scheme, 1995 (Sections 17A and 223);

(b) if sa, the details of RRBs, Statewise;

(c) the details of RRBs filed to pay the balance of Provident Fund and Pension to the staff
members who have retired or expired during the last three years, State-wise; and

(d) the Provident Fund and Pension Fund balance of each RRBs as an 31 March, 2010 lying with
Provident Fund Commissioner on the part of employer and employee?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI HARISH
RAWAT)

(a): Yes, Madam. The Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) are covered under the Employees’ Provident
Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952.

(b): Details are as per statement at Annexure-I1.

(c): Payment of Provident Fund and Pension to employees of a covered Regional Rural Bank is
not effected directly by the bank but it is disbursed through field offices of the Employees’
Provident Fund Organisation. However, Provident Fund of exempted Regional Rural Banks is
disbursed to its employees directly by the Provident Fund Trust of the Bank.The State-wise
details of RRBs, which have failed to pay the balance of Provident Fund and Pension to their
staff members who have retired or expired are not maintained.

(d): The information is available as on 31st March, 2009 which is as per statement at Annexure-
II.

ANNEXURE

G\



Annexure —II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No.3701 for 19.04.2010 by SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA REGARDING EPF
DUES AGAINST RRBs.

IMPLEMENTATION OF PROVISIONS OF EPF ACT BY RRB

(AS ON 31.3.2009)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.
State EPF Balance Pension Fund Balance

No.
1 Andhra Pradesh 11284.49 1865.43
2 Bihar 263.61 37.46
3 Chattisgarh 7481.05 1204.27
4 Delhi 0.00 0.00
5 Goa 0.00 0.00
6 Gujarat 5518.44 360.92
7 Haryana 5626.38 771.60
8 Himachal Pradesh 3323.25 136.37
9 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00
10 Karnataka 16492.84 3418.90
11 Kerala 264.18 50.65
12 Madhya Pradesh 6217.84 1187.94
13 Maharashtra 5505.83 1274.74
14 N-E Region 4121.20 832.89
15 Orissa 13760.00 2926.00
16 Punjab 3569.72 323.01
17 Rajasthan 14948.29 2532.37
18 Tamil Nadu 35.70 0.00
L 19 | Uttaranchal 1659.05 396.70




20 Uttar Pradesh 17130.60 2815.20
21 West Bengal 14996.88 3424.04
PR . P e e s gt
TOTAL 132199.35 23558.49
s, MR
PROGRESS OF ISSUING KCC .
b
4182 \ SHRI MANOHAR JOSHI

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to satate :-

(a) the details of the progress in issue of Kisan Credit Cards (KCC);
(b) whether Kisan Credit Card has begn issued to all the farmers in the country;

p.
(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and \\

(d) the steps being taken by Government to, expedite the process?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STAIE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA )

(a) to (d) : The Kisan Credit Card (KCC) Scheme was Iftroduced in 1998-99, as an Innovalive credit delivary system alming at
adequate and timely credit support from the banklng syStem to the farmers for their cultivation needs, (ncluding purchase of
Iinputs in a flexible, convenient and cost effective mannen, The Scheme Is being Implemented by all the Schaduled Commaearcial
Banks throughout the country. Natlonal Bank for Agricultuke and Rural Development (NABARD) has reparted that as on 28
February 2010, the banking system has issued 906,37 lakh\KCCs (since Inception). Commerclal Banks accounted for the
highest share (43.91%), followed by Co-operative Banks (41,66%) and Reglonal Rural Banks (14.43%). KCC scheme was
simplified In consultation with RBI In 2004 to cover all eligible\farmers Including small and marginal farmers, oral lessees,
tenant farmers, etc. However, to make the scheme more effecjve at ground level and Lo better serve the farmers the
Government of India has constituted a Task Force to, Inter alia,\examine and suggest measures for improving the efficiency of
the KCC scheme, including the revised operational guidelines for\distribution and sanction of the KCC limit.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
RAJYA SABHA

QUESTIONNO 74

ANSWERED ON 23.02.2010




